

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,
Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB – MAUI GROUP;
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION; AND
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
UPSTATE FOREVER AND SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN III
NICHOLAS S. TORREY
LESLIE GRIFFITH
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
601 West Rosemary Street
Suite 220
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
(919) 967-1450

CHRISTOPHER K. DESCHERER
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
463 King Street, Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403
(843) 720-5270

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. LEV
THOMAS G. SCHULTZ
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

July 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Plain Text Of The CWA Is Dispositive	6
A. Pollutants Are “From Any Point Source” If Their Starting Point Is A Point Source	6
1. The Word “from” Indicates a “Starting Point,” Not a “Means of Delivery”	6
2. The Term “Point Source” Refers to the Source of a Pollutant, Not Its Means of Delivery	9
3. Instead of Limiting the CWA’s Scope to Additions of Pollutants to Navigable Waters “Directly” from a Point Source, Congress Made Clear That the CWA Encompasses “Any Addition” of “Any Pollutants” from “Any Point Source”	12
B. Pollutants Are “Add[ed] . . . To Navigable Waters” If They Enter Navigable Waters	15
II. The Structure Of The CWA Confirms Its Plain Meaning	17

III. The History And Purpose Of The CWA Confirm Its Plain Meaning	20
A. The Legislative History Of The CWA Shows That Congress Intended To Require Permits For Both Direct And Indirect Additions Of Pollutants To Navigable Waters	20
B. The Ninth And Fourth Circuits’ Holdings Comport With Longstanding Regulatory Practice And A Long Line Of Precedent	23
C. Petitioner’s Interpretation Of The CWA Would Eviscerate The Statute.....	28
IV. Considerations Of Administrability Favor Respondents.....	28
A. The Ninth And Fourth Circuits’ Tests Comport With The CWA’s Text And Are Easily Administrable	29
B. Petitioner’s Atextual “Means Of Delivery” Test Conflicts With The CWA And Introduces Needless Complexity	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	9
<i>City of W. Chi. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 701 F.2d 632 (7th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	18, 22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	8
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	17
<i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	15
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Flood Control Dist. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013)	15
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	8
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	28
<i>Northern California River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.</i> , No. C-04-4620 SC, 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005).....	28

<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Quivira Min. Co. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3, 12, 13, 14, 23
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	13
<i>South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	6, 30
<i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. petition pending</i> , No. 18-1307 (U.S. Apr. 15, 2019)	24
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	19, 21
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> : 252 F. Supp. 3d 488 (D.S.C. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)	2
887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 24, 27, 29, 30
<i>Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	27

<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	28
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	31

STATUTES AND RULES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	28
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(5).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1317(d)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1329(h)(5)(A).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1329(i)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3, 6, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	5, 10, 11, 19
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, ch. 425, 30 Stat. 1121	21, 22
33 U.S.C. § 407	22
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Res. 1146, 92d Cong. (1972).....	21
---------------------------------------	----

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668	5, 17, 18, 21
--	---------------

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency:

Final Rule, <i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Application Regulations for Storm Water Discharges</i> , 55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990)	25
Notice, <i>Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program to Releases of Pollutants From a Point Source to Groundwater</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019)	25, 26
Notice, <i>Reissuance of NPDES General Permits for Storm Water Discharges From Construction Activities</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 7858 (Feb. 17, 1998)	25
Office of Water, <i>Nonpoint Source Guidance</i> (1987), https://bit.ly/2XxzwHN	19
Proposed Rule, <i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001)	25
<i>Response to Congress on Use of Decentralized Wastewater Treatment Systems</i> (1997), https://bit.ly/2JFrUj3	27

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2011)	6
Geoffrey Chaucer, <i>The Canterbury Tales</i> General Prologue	7
Defs.' Br. in Supp. of Mot. To Dismiss, <i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 8:16-CV-04003-HMH, ECF 14-1 (D.S.C. Feb. 17, 2017)	2
John Milton, <i>Paradise Lost</i> , Bk. 1	7
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993)	6, 8
William Shakespeare, <i>Henry IV</i> Part I	7
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954)	11
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 15
